

No. 17-1058

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SNR WIRELESS LICENSE CO, LLC AND
NORTHSTAR WIRELESS, LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION AND
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF PUBLIC INTEREST
ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Lawrence J. Spiwak
Counsel of Record
PHOENIX CENTER FOR
ADVANCED LEGAL &
ECONOMIC PUBLIC
POLICY STUDIES
5335 Wisconsin Avenue, NW
Suite 440
Washington, D.C. 20015
(202) 274-0235
lspiwak@phoenix-center.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	11
I. By Any Standard, the Commission’s Conduct in this Proceeding Indicates that the Agency Provided No “Fair Notice” of Its Change In Policy.	11
A. The Commission Could Have Rejected Petitioners as Qualified Bidders Based on the Short Form Application.	12
B. Auction 97 Data Reveal that the Commission Knew Within Seven (7) Days that Bidding Credits Exceeded \$3 Billion Yet Did Nothing to Stop the Auction.....	15
C. Faced with Political Embarrassment, the Commission Moved the Goal Posts and Violated Due Process.	16
D. An Agency Must Live With The Consequences of Its Choices.	20
II. The Amorphous “Reasonably Anticipate” Notice Standard Sets a Troubling Precedent in Administrative Law.....	21

A. The D.C. Circuit’s Notice Standard Eliminates Bureau-Level Decisions as Valid Precedent Going Forward.	22
B. A “Reasonably Anticipate” Notice Standard Injects Significant Regulatory Uncertainty for Entities Subject to Federal Regulation, Potentially Leading to Diminished Investment in Critical Infrastructure.	24
III. A “Reasonably Anticipate” Fair Notice Standard does not Constrain the Power of the Administrative State; Instead, It Greatly Expands It.	26
CONCLUSION.	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> ,12, 21 519 U.S. 453 (1997).	
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital</i> ,18 488 U.S. 204 (1988).	
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> ,26 569 U.S. 290 (2013).	
<i>Fox Television v. FCC</i> ,11, 18 556 U.S. 502 (2009).	
<i>Snyder v. Com. of Mass.</i> ,.....26 291 U.S. 97 (1934).	
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> ,28 __ U.S. __; 134 S.Ct. 2427 (2014).	
<i>Direct Marketing Association v. Brohl</i> ,27, 28 814 F.3 ^d 1129 (10 th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S.Ct. 591 (2016).	

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:

Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, § 706, 110 Stat. 56, 153 (codified at 47 U.S.C. § 1302).....25	
---	--

47 CFR §§ 1.101 *et seq.*22

47 C.F.R. § 1.210512

47 C.F.R. §§ 1.211212

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS:

2015 DE Rules,18

*In the Matter of Updating Part 1
Competitive Bidding Rules Expanding
the Economic and Innovation
Opportunities of Spectrum Through
Incentive Auctions Petition of DIRECTV
Group, Inc. and EchoStar LLC for
Expedited Rulemaking to Amend
Section 1.2105(a)(2)(xi) and 1.2106(a) of
the Commission’s Rules and/or for
Interim Conditional Waiver
Implementation of the Commercial
Spectrum Enhancement Act and
Modernization of the Commission’s
Competitive Bidding Rules and
Procedures, FCC 15-80, 30 FCC Rcd.
7493, REPORT AND ORDER; ORDER ON
RECONSIDERATION OF THE FIRST REPORT
AND ORDER; THIRD ORDER ON
RECONSIDERATION OF THE SECOND
REPORT AND ORDER; THIRD REPORT AND
ORDER (rel. July 21, 2015).*

<i>July 2014 Public Notice,</i>	12, 13, 15, 20, 22
<i>Auction Of Advanced Wireless Services (AWS-3) Licenses Scheduled For November 13, 2014, Notice And Filing Requirements, Reserve Prices, Minimum Opening Bids, Upfront Payments, And Other Procedures For Auction 97, PUBLIC NOTICE, AU Docket No. 14-78, DA 14-1018 (July 23, 2014).</i>	
<i>October 2014 Public Notice,</i>	13
<i>Auction of Advanced Wireless Service (AWS-3) Licenses Status of Short-Form Applications to Participate In Auction 97, PUBLIC NOTICE, 29 FCC Rcd. 13465 (October 30, 2014).</i>	

MISCELLANEOUS:

Beard, T.R., Ford, G.S., Spiwak, L.S., and Stern, M,.....	27
<i>Eroding the Rule of Law: Regulation as Cooperative Bargaining at the FCC, PHOENIX CENTER POLICY PAPER NO. 49 (October 2015) (available at: http://www.phoenix- center.org/pcpp/PCPP49Final.pdf).</i>	

- Ford, G.S. and Stern, M.,15, 26, 17
 PHOENIX CENTER POLICY PERSPECTIVE
 NO. 15-04: *Ugly is Only Skin Deep: An
 Analysis of the DE Program in Auction
 97* (July 20, 2015) (available at:
[http://www.phoenix-
 center.org/perspectives/Perspective15-
 04Final.pdf](http://www.phoenix-center.org/perspectives/Perspective15-04Final.pdf)).
- Ford, G.S. and Spiwak, L.J.,24
*The Unpredictable FCC: Politicizing
 Communications Policy and its Threat
 to Broadband Investment*, PHOENIX
 CENTER POLICY PERSPECTIVE NO. 14-05
 (October 14, 2014) (available at:
[http://www.phoenix-
 center.org/perspectives/Perspective14-
 05Final.pdf](http://www.phoenix-center.org/perspectives/Perspective14-05Final.pdf)).
- Knutson, R.,16, 18
*FCC to Tighten Reins on Wireless
 Licenses*, WALL STREET JOURNAL (March
 18, 2015) (available at:
[http://www.wsj.com/articles/business-
 watch-news-digest-1426727495](http://www.wsj.com/articles/business-watch-news-digest-1426727495)).
- Labaton, S. and Romero, S.,14
*FCC Auction Hit with Claim of Unfair
 Bids*, NEW YORK TIMES (February 12,
 2001) (available at:
[http://www.nytimes.com/2001/02/12/bus-
 iness/fcc-auction-hit-with-claim-of-
 unfair-bids.html?pagewanted=all](http://www.nytimes.com/2001/02/12/business/fcc-auction-hit-with-claim-of-unfair-bids.html?pagewanted=all)).

Levy, B. and Spiller, P.,	25
<i>The Institutional Foundations of Regulatory Commitment: A Comparative Analysis of Telecommunications Regulation</i> , 10 JOURNAL OF LAW, ECONOMICS, & ORGANIZATION, 201-246 (1994).	
Marx, Leslie.....	17
Presentation of Economic Analysis of Coordinated Bidding in FCC Auction 97 on behalf of Verizon, <i>Auction of Advanced Wireless Services Scheduled for November 13, 2014, Comment Sought on Competitive Bidding Procedures for Auction 97</i> , AU Docket No. 14-78; <i>Updating Part I Competitive Bidding Rules</i> , WT Docket No. 14-170 (April 24, 2015) (“Marx Analysis”) (available at: https://ecfsapi.fcc.gov/file/60001044794.pdf).	
Pai, Ajit,.....	17
<i>Statement before the Senate Appropriations Subcommittee on Financial Services and General Government</i> (May 12, 2015) (available at: https://apps.fcc.gov/edocs_public/attach match/DOC-333437A1.pdf).	

Pai, Ajit,	23
Testimony of FCC Commissioner Ajit Pai before the Senate Committee on Commerce, Science, and Transportation (March 18, 2015) (available at: https://apps.fcc.gov/edocs_public/attach match/DOC-332637A1.pdf https://apps.fcc.gov/edocs_public/attach match/DOC-332637A1.pdf).	
Ream, T.,	14
<i>Dish Network Sweeps H-Block</i> <i>Spectrum Auction For \$1.56 Billion</i> , FORBES (March 5, 2015) (available at: http://www.forbes.com/sites/greatspecul ations/2014/03/05/dish-network-sweeps- h-block-spectrum-auction-for-1-56- billion).	
Solomon, S.D.,	17
<i>How Loopholes Turned Dish into a</i> <i>“Very Small Business”</i> , NEW YORK TIMES (February 24, 2015) (available at: http://www.nytimes.com/2015/02/25/bus iness/dealbook/how-loopholes- transformed-dish-network-into-a-very- small-business.html?_r=0).
